

## **Placement and Residential Licensing Unit**

P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437 P: 501.682.8590 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

### **Notice of Serious Incident**

Case Number: 022814
Date of Incident: 7/25/2024
Date Received: 7/26/2024
Facility Name: Perimeter Behavioral of Forrest City
Facility Number: 142
Incident Type: Licensing
Report Description: Resident,, was in a physical altercation with a peer while playing dodge ball in the gym. This resulted in swelling to his face and head. He was sent out to Forrest City Medical Center for further evaluation. Resident returned to the milieu, same day, 1815 (6:15 pm).
Interim Action Narrative:
Maltreatment Narrative:

Licensing Narrative: 7/26/20524- Licensing emailed the facility for the discharge information from the hospital. 8/2/2024, Program Coordinator inquired about camera footage and precautions. 8/6/2024, Program Coordinator visited the facility to follow up on provider reported incident. Residents were placed on peer restriction.



# **Division of Child Care & Early Childhood Education**

P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437

P: 501.508.8910 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

# **521 Visit Compliance Report**

Licensee: Perimeter Behavioral of Forrest City	
Facility Number: 142	
<b>Licensee Address</b> : 603 KITTLE ROAD FORREST CITY AR 72335	
Licensing Specialist: Kendra Rice	
Person In Charge: Charlotte Lockhart	
Record Visit Date: 8/6/2024	
Home Visit Date: 8/6/2024	
Purpose of Visit: Self Report Visit	
Regulations Out of Compliance:	
Regulations Needing Technical Assistance:	
Regulation Not Applicable:	
Regulations Not Correctable:	
Narrative:	
Time of visit: 11:15 am to 12:15 pm	

Census: 52

Program Coordinator spoke with grade egarding provider reported incidents: Case #022998, Case #022856, and Case #022814. Informed Program Coordinator that due to IT working on their camera system, camera footage would be unavailable.

Case #022988 Received on 8/5/2024—Resident was placed on activity restriction for 72 hours. Resident was reassessed by nursing on 8/5/2024 and released to normal activities. Resident was sent to FCMC for an x-ray and not the emergency room.

Case #022856 Received on 7/29/2024— This incident happened in the day room and the ratio was 1:6. Resident had an altercation with a peer and they were both placed on peer restriction. Resident was seen at FCMC for an x-ray and not the emergency room.

Case #022814 Received on 7/26/2024—Resident and peer were playing basketball in the gym and had an altercation, ratio 1:6. Both residents were placed on peer restriction. Resident was sent to the emergency for an evaluation.

Facility provided documentation for all three (3) provider reported incidents and documentation has been uploaded.

#### **Provider Comments:**

CCL Staff Signature:

Date: 8/6/2024

Provider Signature:
Www.latty.Rollwark, CEO

Date: 8/6/2024